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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on November 9, 2007, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter Bureau) against Jeffery S. 

Heubel, T/A Jedstone Beer Distributor, License Number D-1678 (hereinafter Licensee). 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-

471(d)], in that from March 6, 2007 through September 24, 2007, Licensee failed to comply with the 

order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 06-1443C mandating Responsible Alcohol 

Management training. 

 

 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on April 3, 2007 and was completed on 

September 24, 2007. The notice of violation letter was mailed to Licensee on October 15, 2007. 

 

An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on April 10, 2008, in Erie, Pennsylvania. 
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 Upon review of the transcript of the hearing and the Pre-Hearing Memorandum, we make the 

following Findings of Fact and reach the following Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

  1.  Licensee is located in Erie County, Pennsylvania and holds Malt Beverage Distributor 

License Number D-1678. (N.T. 4) 

 

 2.  Licensee is a sole proprietor of the licensed premises and has no employees. (N.T. 19-20) 

 

 3.  As a result of the Adjudication of Citation No. 07-1443C, it was mandated that Responsible 

Alcohol Management training be completed on or before March 5, 2007. (N.T. 10) 

 

 4.  On December 11, 2006, the Board’s R.A.M.P. office issued a letter to Licensee detailing the 

requirements for certification.  (N.T. 5, Exhibits C-2, L-1)  

 

 5.  On Thursday, April 12, 2007, at 3:20 p.m., an enforcement officer visited the licensed 

premises and found that Licensee had not completed all components of the mandated Responsible 

Alcohol Management training (N.T. 11, 12) 

 

 6.  On Monday, April 23, 2007, the enforcement officer confirmed with the Board that Licensee 

had not completed all components of the mandated R.A.M.P. training. (N.T. 12, 13) 

 

 7.  In May, 2007, Licensee completed the owner/manager component. (N.T. 19, 23-25, Exhibit 

L-2) 

 

 8.  On Monday, September 24, 2007, at 3:28 p.m., the enforcement officer spoke with Licensee 

and found that all components of the mandated R.A.M.P. training had not been completed. (N.T. 13, 14) 

 

 9.  On September 30, 2007, Licensee completed the server/seller component. (N.T. 23-25, 

Exhibit L-2) 

 

 10.  On October 19, 2007, Licensee completed the new employee orientation. (N.T. 23-25, 

Exhibit L-2) 

 

 11.  On Monday, October 22, 2007, licensee became R.A.M.P. certified. (N.T. 5-14, 23-25, 

Exhibit C-8, L-2) 

 

 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

 

Sustained as charged.  
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DISCUSSION: 

  

 At the hearing held on the matter, the enforcement officer testified as to his investigation.  

Licensee appeared and testified that he is the sole owner and completed the owner/manager por tion of 

R.A.M.P., and did not attend the server/seller portion because he had no employees and the bad weather 

on that day. On October 22, 2007, Licensee became R.A.M.P. certified after completing the required 

components. 

 

Section 471.1 (d) of the Liquor Code provides as follows: 

 

In order to be considered in compliance with this section for purposes of section 471, a 

restaurant, retail dispenser, eating place, hotel, club, catering club, distributor and importing distributor  

licensee shall: 

 

(1) have at least fifty per centum of its alcohol service personnel certified as having successfully 

completed an alcohol beverage servers training. 

 

(2) have its manager or owner certified as having successfully completed manager/owner  

training. 

 

(3) have all alcohol service personnel undergo new employe orientation; and 

 

(4) have appropriate responsible alcohol service signage posted on the licensed premises. 

 

For purposes of this section, an owner is an individual who owns at least twenty-five per centum 

of the licensed entity. 

 

I find the testimony of the witnesses to be credible.  As such, the citation is sustained. 

 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since December 13, 1991, and has eight (8) prior violations, to wit: 

 

Citation No. 93-1306.  Fine $75.00 and 3 days supsension. 

     1.  Sales to minors. 

     2.  Sold 4 or more cases of malt or brewed beverages without preparing 

          a sales invoice. 

                

Citation No. 98-0791.  Fine $50.00. 

     1.  Issued worthless checks in payment for malt or brewed beverages. 

 

Citation No. 98-1105.  Fine $100.00. 

     1.  Issued worthless checks in payment for malt or brewed beverages. 
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Citation No. 98-1595.  1 day suspension. 

     1.  Issued worthless checks in payment for malt or brewed beverages. 

 

Citation No. 98-2461.  1 day suspension. 

     1.  Issued worthless checks in payment for malt or brewed beverages. 

 

Citation No. 00-0849.  3 days suspension. 

     1.  Sales to a minor. 

 

Citation No. 02-2289.  Fine $150.00. 

     1.  Failed to keep records on the licensed premises. 

          December 12, 2002. 

     2.  Failed to maintain records in conformity with title 40 of the 

          Pennsylvania Code. 

          December 12, 2002. 

     3.  Failed to instruct, in writing, your banking institution, to give notice 

          forthwith of dishonored instruments by the institution upon which 

          drawn. 

          December 12 and 13, 2002. 

 

  Citation No.06-1443. 4 day suspension and R.A.M.P. training mandated. 

     1.  Sales to a minor. 

          April 28, 2006. 

 

    

PENALTY: 

 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for violations of the type 

found in this case. 

 

Counsel for the Bureau recommended a $400.00 fine and a one day suspension as the penalty in 

this case.  Licensee requested a one day suspension with no fine. 

 

After due consideration of the circumstances giving rise to the citation and the Licensee’s 

citation history, and not withstanding the recommendations, a fine of $100.00 and a one (1) day 

suspension is imposed as the penalty in this case.  

 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee, Jeffery S. Heubel, T/A Jedstone Beer 

Distributor, pay a fine of $100.00 within 20 days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the 

aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license 

shall be suspended or revoked. 
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 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the malt beverage distributor license of, Licensee, Jeffery S. 

Heubel, T/A Jedstone Beer Distributor License Number D-1678, be suspended for a period of one day 

BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m., on Monday, June 16, 2008, and ENDING at 7:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 

2008. 

 

 Licensee is directed on  Monday, June 16, 2008, at 7:00 a.m. to place the enclosed placard of 

notice of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) in a 

conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible from outside 

the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a secure location. 

 

 Licensee is advised if replacement placards are needed for any reason they are available at all 

Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes. 

 

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for compliance 

with this Order. 

 

 Licensee is authorized on Tuesday, June 17, 2008, at 7:00 a.m. to remove the placard of 

suspension and return his license to its original wall location. 

 

JURISDICTION IS RETAINED UNTIL CASE IS CLOSED. 

 

 

Dated this 20th day of May, 2008. 

 

                                                          

               Robert F. Skwaryk,  J. 

 

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE. A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  

Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  Please make your 

guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 

Citation No. 07-2586 

Jeffery S. Heubel 

T/A Jedstone Beer Distributor 
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